
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4323 

ANSWERED ON 19
TH 

MARCH, 2020
 

 

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS NETWORK 

 

†4323. SHRI HARISH DWIVEDI: 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of National Highways (NHs) network in various States of the country as on 

date; and 

(b) the number of proposals received by the Government from the various States for 

expansion/widening of NHs during each of the last three years and the current year along 

with the present status thereof? 

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 

(a) State / Union Territory (UT)-wise details of National Highways (NHs) network the 

country as on date is placed at Annexure-I; 

(b) The details of proposals sanctioned by the Government for various States / UTs for 

development of NHs including widening of NHs during each of the last three years and the 

current year is at Annexure-II. The proposals received from States / UTs which fulfil the 

technical requirements are sanctioned as per traffic density and inter-se priority of works 

within the available resources and other proposals get automatically returned to States / UTs 

at the end of financial year. As such there is no pending proposal for the said period.  

 

  



ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 4323 ANSWERED ON 19.03.2020 ASKED BY SHRI HARISH 

DWIVEDI REGARDING NATIONAL HIGHWAYS NETWORK 

The details of National Highways (NHs) network in various States/UTs of the country: 

 (Length in km) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of 
State/UT 

National Highway No. 
Total 

Length  
(km) 

1 Andhra 
Pradesh 

16, 216, 216A, 516C, 516D, 516 E, 716, 716A, 716B, 26, 326, 326A, 30, 40, 
140, 340, 340C, 42, 44 N.S., 544D, 544F, 544DD, 544E, 150A, 65, 165, 
365BB, 565, 765, 67, 167, 167A, 167B, 167BG, 69, 71, 75 

6,912 

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

13, 113, 313, 513, 713, 713A, 15, 115, 215, 315, 415, 515, 315A 2,537 

3 Assam 2, 702, 702C, 702D, 6, 306, 8, 208A, 15, 115, 215, 315, 315A, 415, 515, 
715, 715A, 17, 117, 117A, 217, 27 E.W., 127, 127A, 127B, 127C, 127D, 
127E, 427, 627, 29, 129, 329, 329A, 37 

3,909 

4 Bihar 19 G.Q., 119, 219, 319, 319A, 20, 120, 22, 122, 122A, 122B, 322, 722, 922, 
27 E.W., 227, 227A, 227F, 227J, 227L, 327, 327A, 327AD,  527, 527A, 
527B, 527C, 527D, 527E,  727, 727A, 727AA, 31, 131, 131A, 131B, 231, 
331, 431, 531, 33, 133, 133A, 133B, 333, 333A, 333B, 333C, 139 

5,358 

5 Chandigarh 5 15 
6 Chhattisgarh 30, 130, 130A, 130B, 130C, 130D, 130CD, 930, 43, 143B, 343, 45, 49, 

149B, 53, 153, 353, 63, 163, 163A 
3,605 

7 Delhi 9, 709B, 44, 344M, 344N, 344P,  48, 148A, 148AE, 148NA, 248BB 157 
8 Goa 748, 748AA, 66, 366, 566 293 
9 Gujarat NE-1, 27, 927D, 41, 141, 341, 47, 147, 147D, 48, 148M, 148N, 848, 848A, 

848B, 51, 151, 151A, 251, 351, 351F, 751, 751D, 751DD, 53, 753B, 953, 
754K, 56, 756, 58, 64, 68, 168, 168A, 

6,900 

10 Haryana NE2, 703, 5, 105, 7, 907, 907G, 9, 709, 709A, 709AD, 11, 919, 334B, 334D, 
44, 344, 344N, 344P, 444A, 48, 148A, 148B, 148N, 148NA,  248A, 248BB, 
54, 52, 152, 152A, 152D, 352, 352A, 352R, 352W, 254 

3,166 

11 Himachal 
Pradesh 

3, 103, 303, 503, 503A, 5, 105, 205, 305, 505, 505A, 705, 7, 707, 907A, 907, 
154, 154A, 44 N.S. 

2,607 

12 Jammu & 
Kashmir ^ 

1, 301, 501, 701, 701A, 3, 44, 144, 144A, 244, 244A, 444 2,423 

13 Jharkhand 114A, 18, 118, 218, 19, 419, 20, 220, 320, 320D, 320G, 22, 522, 33, 133, 
333, 133A, 133B, 333A, 39, 139, 43, 143, 143A, 143B, 143AG, 143D, 143H, 
343, 49 

3,367 

14 Karnataka 44 N.S., 544DD, 544E, 48 G.Q., 548B, 548H, 648, 748, 748AA, 948, 948A, 
50, 150, 150A, 52, 752K, 160, 161A, 561A, 163, 65, 66, 166E, 766, 766C, 
766E, 766EE, 67, 167, 367, 367A, 69, 169, 169A, 369, 369E, 73, 173, 373, 
75, 275, 275K, 181 

7,335 

15 Kerala 544, 744, 66, 766, 966, 966 A, 966 B, 183, 183A, 85, 185 1,782 
16 Madhya 

Pradesh 
719, 27, 927A, 30, 34, 135, 135B, 135BB, 135BD, 135BG, 135C, 44, 45, 
934, 39, 339B, 539, 43, 543, 943, 46, 146, 146B, 346, 47, 147E, 347, 347A, 
347B, 347C, 547, 548C, 52, 552 Ext., 752B, 752C, 752G, 753L, 56, 161G 

8,772 



 (Length in km) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of 
State/UT 

National Highway No. 
Total 

Length  
(km) 

17 Maharashtra 930, 930D, 130D, 543, 44, 47, 547, 547E, 347C, 247, 647, 347A, 48, 148N, 
348, 348A, 348B, 348BB,  548A, 548B,  548C, 548DD, 548H, 548D , 548, 
548CC, 548E, 848, 848A, 50, 150, 52, 652, 752E,  752G,  752I, 752K, 752H, 
53, 353C, 353D, 353E, 753, 753A, 753B, 753E, 753F, 953, 353B, 353I , 
753J, 753L, 353J, 353K, 753C, 753BB, 753AB, 753H, 753M, 60, 160, 160A, 
160B, 160C, 160D, 160H, 61, 161,  161A, 161E, 161G, 161H, 461B,  361F, 
361, 361B, 361C, 361H, 561A , 561, 561, 761, 63, 65, 465, 965, 965DD, 
965D,  965C, 965G, 66, 166, 166A, 166H, 166D, 166F, 166G,  166E, 266 

17,931 

18 Manipur 2, 102,  102A, 102B, 102C, 202, 702A, 29, 129A, 37, 137, 137A 1,750 
19 Meghalaya 6, 106, 206, 217, 127B 1,156 
20 Mizoram 2, 102B, 302, 502, 502A, 6, 306, 306A, 108 1,423 
21 Nagaland 2, 202, 702, 702A, 702B, 702D, 29, 129, 129A, 229, 329A 1,548 
22 Odisha 16 G.Q., 316, 316A, 516, 516A, 18, 20, 220, 320D, 520, 720, 26, 126, 126A, 

326, 326A, 130C, 130CD, 143, 143H, 49, 149, 53, 153B, 353, 55, 655, 57, 
157, 157A, 59, 63 

5,762 

23 Puducherry 32, 332 27 
24 Punjab 3, 503, 503A, 703, 703A, 703AA, 703B, 5, 105B, 205, 205A, 7, 9, 44, 344, 

344A, 344B, 148B, 148BB, 52, 152, 152A, 54, 154, 154A, 254, 354, 354B, 
354E, 754, 62 

3,324 

25 Rajasthan 709, 11, 311, 911, 911A, 919, 21, 921, 23, 123, 25, 125, 325, 925, 925A, 27, 
927A, 44, 48, 148, 148B, 148C, 148D, 148N, 248, 248A, 448, 52, 552, 552G, 
752, 54, 754K, 954, 56, 156, 58, 158, 458, 758, 62, 162, 162A, 68, 168, 
168A, 968, 70 

10,342 

26 Sikkim 10, 310, 310A, 510, 710, 717A, 717B 463 
27 Tamil Nadu 16 G.Q., 716, 716A, 716B, 32, 32 Ext., 132, 132B, 332, 332A, 532, 36, 136, 

136, 136B, 336, 536, 38, 138, 338, 40, 42, 44 N.S., 544, 544H, 744, 744A, 
844, 944, 48 G.Q., 648, 948, 66, 75, 77, 79, 179A, 179B, 179D, 81, 181, 
381, 381A, 381B, 83, 183, 383, 85, 785, 87 

6,742 

28 Telangana 30, 44, 150, 353B, 353C, 61, 161, 161B, 161AA, 161BB, 63, 163, 363, 563, 
65, 365, 365A, 365B, 365BB, 565, 765, 765D, 167 

3,795 

29 Tripura 8, 108, 108A, 108 B, 208, 208A 854 
31 Uttar Pradesh NE2, 307, 9, 509, 709A, 709AD, 709B, 19, 219, 319D, 519, 719, 21, 321, 

321G, 123, 24, 124C, 124D, 27, 227A, 727, 727A, 727AA, 727BB, 727B, 
727G, 727H, 927, 28, 128, 128A, 128B, 128C, 328, 328A, 30, 230, 330, 
330A, 330B, 330D, 530, 730C, 730S, 530B, 730B, 730H, 730, 730A, 31, 
731, 731A, 731B, 731AG, 731K, 135, 335, 931, 931A, 34, 234, 334, 334A, 
334C, 334B, 334D, 334DD, 534, 734, 35, 135C, 135A, 135BB, 135B, 39, 
339, 539, 44, 344, 552 Ext. 

11,737 

30 Uttarakhand 7, 107, 107A, 507, 307, 707, 707A, 9, 109, 309, 309A, 309B, 30, 34, 134, 
334, 334A, 534, 734, 344 

2,949 

32 West Bengal 10, 110, 12, 112, 312, 512, 14, 114, 114A, 314, 16, 116, 116A, 116B, 316A, 
17, 317, 317A, 517, 717, 717A, 18, 218, 19, 419, 27, 327, 327B, 327C, 31, 
131A, 33, 133A, 49 

3,664 

33 A & N Islands 4 331 
34 Dadra & 

Nagar Haveli 
and Daman & 
Diu 

148N, 848A, 848B, 251 59 

  Total 132,995 
^ - erstwhile Jammu & Kashmir before re-organization into UT of Ladakh and State of Jammu & Kashmir 

 



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4323 ANSWERED ON 19.03.2020 ASKED BY SHRI 

HARISH DWIVEDI REGARDING NATIONAL HIGHWAYS NETWORK 

State / UT-wise details of proposals sanctioned for various States /UTs for development of 
NHs including widening of NHs in the last three years and current year: 
 

Amount in Rs. crore 

Sr. No State / UT 
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20* 

No Cost No Cost No Cost No Cost 
1 Andhra Pradesh 15 2,387 16 2,552 6 267 3 180 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3 353 1 16 5 56 2 58 
3 Assam 15 771 11 325 3 106 9 134 
4 Bihar 13 814 15 918  13 4,828 9 324 
5 Chandigarh 2 9  0 0   0  0 0 0 
6 Chhattisgarh 6 587 7 719 9 15 0 0 
7 Delhi 0  0  0   0 0   0 0 0 
8 Goa 11 348 1 6  0  0 1 40 
9 Gujarat 8 286 27 2,978 10 486 1 10 

10 Haryana 17 794 2 16 3 106 0 0 
11 Himachal Pradesh 15 347 36 313  3 127 4 113 
12 Jammu & Kashmir ^ 5 115 2 34 8 171 0 0 
13 Jharkhand 14 630 10 317 8 170 1 22 
14 Karnataka 39 3,623 57 5,330 3 476 4 80 
15 Kerala 6 726 15 474 8 189 0 0 
16 Madhya Pradesh 30 1,623 20 3,543 2 299 0 0 
17 Maharashtra 134 26,868 102 17,088 9 1,269 84 1,481 
18 Manipur 15 1,153 3 45 8 340 0 0 
19 Meghalaya 13 123 2 11 0 0 0 0 
20 Mizoram 10 323 2 56 0 0 0 0 
21 Nagaland 5 1,072 2 5,325 2 257 1 12 
22 Odisha 9 1,200 5 479 12 525 0 0 
23 Puducherry 4 27  0 0  0 0 0 0 
24 Punjab 23 337 13 1,224 16 437 1 30 
25 Rajasthan 67 797 34 1,986 5 432 0 0 
26 Sikkim 0 0 0 0  0  0 0 0 
27 Tamil Nadu 32 293 53 1,059 22 843 5 45 
28 Telangana 11 2,078 11 2,994 3 256 3 61 
29 Tripura 9 583 2 153 0 0 0 0 
30 Uttar Pradesh 14 2,119 11 1,488 4 2,414 2 134 
31 Uttarakhand 25 5,878 20 1,402 3 325 4 125 
32 West Bengal 16 1,039 10 1,007 10 153 11 144 
33 A&N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 3 59 0 0 
35 Ladakh 

      
2 251 

 
Bridge works 

      
0 0 

 
Total 586 57,303 490 51,858 162 14,605 147 3,244 

^ - erstwhile Jammu & Kashmir before re-organization into UT of Ladakh and State of Jammu & Kashmir, for the years 2016-17 to 2018-

19 

*  - Upto December, 2019 
 
 

***** 


